

California Regional Water Quality Control Board

San Diego Region

Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties

Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement fr

9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego Arnold Schwarzenegge

Item No. 5
Supporting Document No. 5

CERTIFIED MAIL

Registration Number 7007 3020 0001 0040 7355

June 10, 2008

John Englehardt, President Resource Environmental LLC 4700 La. Hwy. 22, # 520 Mandeville LA 70471

Dear Mr. Englehardt:

SUBJECT: TENTATIVE RESOLUTION NO. R9-2008-0069 AND

TENTATIVE ORDER R9-2008-0071 FOR

RESOURCE ENVIRONMENTAL LIMITED LIABILITY CORPORATION

Enclosed are copies of Tentative Resolution No. R9-2008-0069 and Tentative Order No. R9-2008-0071 that will be presented to the Regional Board for adoption at their scheduled meeting on June 25, 2008. Copies of the enclosed documents can also be obtained from our website at: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/.

If adopted, the Resolution will certify the Negative Declaration of the environmental impacts from the discharge of calcium peroxide and sodium persulfate (oxidants) into groundwater to cleanup petroleum hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and fuel oxygenates that have been detected in the vicinity of 2 service stations at 105 and 112 Rancho Santa Fe Road in San Marcos, San Diego County. The Tentative Order will prescribe Waste Discharge Requirements for the discharge of these oxidants into groundwater. Both the Resolution and Tentative Order will be presented to the Regional Board at their scheduled meeting on Wednesday, June 25, 2007. The meeting will begin promptly at 9:00 AM and will be held at the following location:

Water Quality Control Board Regional Board Meeting Room 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 San Diego, California

Please review and comment on the tentative documents at your earliest convenience. The final deadline for submittal of written comments is 5:00 p.m. on June 18, 2008. Per Regional Board direction, written material submitted to the Regional Board office after the submittal deadline date <u>will not</u> be provided to the Regional Board. Also, it is not likely that written material will be accepted by the Regional Board on the day of the meeting.

California Environmental Protection Agency



Tentative Order No. R9-2008-0071

June 10, 2008

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Mr. Eric Becker by e-mail at ebecker@waterboards.ca.gov or by phone at (858) 492-1785.

Respectfully,

ROBERT W. MORRIS, P.E.

Robert Marris

Senior Engineer

North Groundwater Unit

Attachments (2): Tentative Resolution No. R9-2008-0069

Tentative Order No. R9-2008-0071

CC:

Shawn Hindi Rancho Santa Fe Gas Service Station 105 S. Rancho Santa Fe Road San Marcos, CA 92069

Jon Senaha County of San Diego Department of Environmental Health P.O. Box 129261 San Diego, CA 92112-9261 Chris Moore New West Petroleum 1831 16th St. Sacramento, CA 95814

Michael Welch URS Corporation 2020 East First Street, Suite 400 Santa Ana, CA 92705